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Alexander Wylly Habersham was born on 24 March 1826 in New York City to Richard 
Wylly (a lawyer and representative from Georgia in the 26th and 27th Congresses) and 
Sarah Elliott Habersham.(1)  Alexander Habersham was educated primarily by private 
tutors when growing up, and was appointed to the United States Naval Academy of 
Georgia after having entered the navy as a midshipman in 1841.  He married Jessie 
Steele of Annapolis, Maryland, a granddaughter of Francis Scott Key, while still 
relatively young, and they raised several children.(2) 

Habersham became a passed midshipman in 1847, graduated from the U.S. Naval 
Academy in 1848, and was assigned to the Pacific Squadron.  From 1851 to 1852, 
Habersham was on duty with the Coast Survey, and was made acting lieutenant of the 
store ship J. P. Kennedy in 1853.(3)  While aboard the Kennedy, he sailed with a United 
States surveying and exploring expedition to the North Pacific and China seas, and 
encountered aborigines when they landed on the east coast of Formosa in 1853 in search 
of the wrecked ship Western.(4)  Habersham was then relocated to Hong Kong, where 
he was assigned as acting master of the John Hancock in 1854 and led another exploring 
expedition.(5) 

After returning to San Francisco in October 1855, Habersham learned of his official 
promotion to the rank of lieutenant the previous month.(6)  He was subsequently 
stationed at the Philadelphia Navy Yard, and in 1857 published a work chronicling his 
recent travels, My Last Cruise.(7) 

In 1857, Habersham was assigned to the Powhatan of the East India Squadron, but on 30 
May 1860 he resigned from the service in order to engage in business in Japan.  He 
became involved in the tea industry and was responsible for one of the first(8) 
shipments of Japanese tea to be imported into the United States.(9) 

Habersham's business career in Japan was rather short-lived, and he returned home to 
Baltimore in 1861.  He was arrested in December of that year as a "Southern 



sympathizer" and was imprisoned at Fort McHenry, Maryland for four to six 
months.(10)  He had refused to take the oath of allegiance to the United States on the 
grounds that he owed his allegiance to the state of Georgia.(11) 

At the close of the U. S. Civil War, Habersham became a partner in the Baltimore firm 
Habersham and Barrett (later Smoot, Habersham and Barrett), importers and dealers in 
teas and East Indian goods.  He subsequently became a member of the firm Habersham, 
Kirby and Company, coffee brokers.  In 1870 or 1871 he established a coffee and 
canned-goods brokerage business independent of his earlier partners, and was one of 
the best-known coffee merchants in the United States at the time of his death on 26 
March 1883.(12) 
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